
G R E G  A B B O T T  

Ms. Margo Kaiser 
Staff Attorney 
Texas Workforce Commission 
101 East 15"' Street 
Austin, Texas 78778-0001 

Dear Ms. Kaiser: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the Public 
Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request 
was assigned ID* 278465. We note that you have assigned this request tracking number 
070226-30. 

TheTexas WorkforceCommission (the "commission") received arequest for unemployment 
information pertaining to a named individual. You claim that the submitted information is - 
excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101 and 552.147 of the Government Code. We 
have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted representative sample 
of information.' 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, slatutory, or by judicial decision." This 
section encompasses information protected by othci- statutes. You claim that the submitted 
information is confidential iiilder federal regulatioi~s. We notc ilitir the rcgulatioiis f o ~ ~ n d  at 
section 603 of title 20 of the Code of Federal Regulations send a clear rnessage that "claitii 
information" in the files of a srate unemployment compensatioii agency is to be disclosed 
only to a "receiving agency:" as defined in the regulations, or to otlicr- specified partics. See 

'Wc assilirre that the "representative sample" of records siibrniried to this office is truly i-cpreseniativc 
of '  [lie r-eijuested records as a ~vhole. See Opeii Records Decision Nos. 49'9 (1'988). 497 (1988). This open 
rccords letlei- docs tioi rcach, aiid tiierel'orc does not autliori7,c thc witiiliolding 01'. any otliei- iciliicsied records 
t( i  tlic exlciii tiiai rliose iccunls conhi11 siihstiiiiiiolly dil'icrciit tyixs ul'  iiii),i-inarioii tliiin iliai uhinilied to ihis 
oil'icc. 
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20 C.F.R. sS603.1 et seq.; see also Open Records Decision No.476 at 4 (1987). Otherwise, 
pursuant to section 603.7 of title 20 of the Code of Federal Regulations, state unemployment 
compensation agencies, such as the commission, must protect the confidentiality of claim 
information. "Claim information" means information regarding whether an individual is 
receiving. has received, or has applietl for unemployment comperisation, as well as "[alny 
other inforn-iatiorl contained in  the records of the State employment compensation agency 
which is needed by the requesting agency to verify eligibility for, and the amount of, 
benefits." 20 C.F.R. 5 603.2(c)(l), (5). We also note that the names of employers and 
employees who file unemployment compensation appeals fall within the definition of "claim 
information" and that the federal regulations prohibit the commission from disclosing this 
information. See Open Records Decision No. 476 at 4 (1987). 

The federal Social Security Act requires states to comply with the directives ofthe United 
States Department of Labor (the "department") i n  atirni~iistering state ~~r~ernpioyment 
insurance ("UI") programs, and section 603.5 specifies the conciitions undei- which such 
claim information may be released. Ser 20 C.F.R. $ 603.5 (lists permissible disclosures of 
confidential claim information). You state that the submitted records include UI claim 
information. You also state that the requestor does not fall into any of the exceptions to the 
confidentiality requirements imposed by the applicable federal and state laws and 
regulations, a~id that the release provided by the requestor does not meet the statutory 
requirements of section 603.5(d)(2). See 20 C.F.R. 5 603.5(d)(2) (stating the requirements 
of a written release pertaining to claim records). Based on your representations and our 
review; we conclude that the commission must withhold the submitted claim information 
under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with federal law. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
cietermination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regardirig tlie rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governtnental bodies ;It-' prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(f). I f  the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the govern~nental body il-iust appeal by 
fiiIing snit in Travis County within 30 calendar clays. In'. 8 552.324(b). I n  ordei-to get the full 
benefit of such nit appeal, the go\~rnmeiitel body rnust file suit within 10 calendar days. 
I</. 152.353(h)(.3), (c). If the governmental body tioes not appeal this rnling and the 
govet-nmental body does not co~i-iply with it. then both tire recluestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file s~iit  against the governmental body to enforcc this ruling. 
Iri. $ 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release ~ l i l  or part of file requestcd 
information, the governmental body is responsibic for taking ttic next step. Rascti o n  the 
statute, the attorney general expects tliat, upon receiving this ruling, the govei-nn-iental body 
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will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. $ 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold ail or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Texas Dep't  of Pub. Scfety v. Gilhreuth. 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 I 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling. be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefel-s to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Justin D b o n  r+A&h 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 278465 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Jerrod Geiger 
Pierce Couch Hendrickson Baysinger & Grccn. LLP 
P.O. Box 26350 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73126 
(wlo enclosures) 


